

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Nov 28, 2016, 1:02 pm

NO. 92744-8

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Respondent,

vs.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Connecticut corporation; LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Massachusetts corporation; FEDERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, an Indiana corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a Maryland corporation; and ZURICH
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation,

Petitioners,

and

VINCI CONSTRUCTION GRANDS PROJETS/PARSONS
RCI/FRONTIER-KEMPER, JV, a Washington joint venture,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS, ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES, AND
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
VANCOUVER, WASH.

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA #34221
Sara Baynard-Cooke, WSBA #35697
Assistant City Attorneys
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
360.487.8500 / 360.487.8501 (fax)
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us
sara.baynard-cooke@cityofvancouver.us

WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Josh Weiss, WSBA #27647
General Counsel, WSAC
206 Tenth Avenue SE
Olympia, WA 98501
360.489.3015 / 360.753.2842 (fax)
jweiss@wacounties.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Wash. State Ass'n of Municipal Attorneys,
Ass'n of Wash. Cities, & Wash. State Ass'n of Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. This Court should adhere to the sound principles of <i>stare decisis</i> and reject the invitation to reconsider or overrule <i>Colorado Structures</i>.....	3
B. RCW 39.04.240 does not supersede and preempt the common law that a surety is liable for attorneys’ fees when it refuses to honor its performance bond.	10
1. The public works fee statute does nothing more than incorporate the scheme for cases in which the amount in controversy is less than \$10,000.	10
2. Nothing in the statutory text suggests legislative intent that insureds who sustain losses under \$10,000 must forego <i>Olympic Steamship</i> fees, meaning there is no statutory basis to assume legislative preemption in RCW 39.04.240.....	14
C. Uniform application of <i>Colorado Structures</i> is sound policy given that public entities of all sizes must rely on sureties to ensure that public works are promptly completed.....	16
V. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	v

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON CASES

Bosteder v. City of Renton,
155 Wn.2d 18, 117 P.3d 316 (2005).....5

Colo. Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the W.,
161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007)..... *passim*

Grundy v. Thurston County,
155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005).....6

Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.,
No. 91969-1 (Wash. Oct. 6, 2016)7, 9

In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.,
154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005).....4

Keene v. Edie,
131 Wn.2d 822, 935 P.2d 588 (1997).....7

King County v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets,
191 Wn. App. 142, 364 P.3d 784 (2015),
review granted, 186 Wn.2d 1008 (2016).....3

Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County,
119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....13

Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
173 Wn.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....6

McGreevy v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.,
128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....9, 16

Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.,
117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....1

Potter v. Wash. State Patrol,
165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....13

Rahman v. State,
170 Wn.2d 810, 246 P.3d 182 (2011).....9

State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie,
45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954).....6

State v. Collins,
121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993).....4

State v. J.P.,
149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....15

	PAGE(S)
<u>WASHINGTON CASES (continued)</u>	
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	4
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 178 Wn.2d 466, 309 P.3d 472 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Shale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 882, 345 P.3d 776 (2015).....	4
<i>Walmart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....	6
<i>Wright v. Terrell</i> , 162 Wn.2d 192, 170 P.3d 570 (2007) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Wright v. Terrell</i> , 135 Wn. App. 722, 145 P.3d 1230 (2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 162 Wn.2d 192, 170 P.3d 570 (2007) (per curiam)	5
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991).....	7
 <u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
S.B. 6407, 52nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1992)	10
LAWS OF 1992, ch. 171, <i>codified as amended at RCW 39.04.240</i>	10, 14
LAWS OF 1999, ch. 107, § 1.....	11
LAWS OF 2011, ch. 82, § 1.....	9
Ch. 4.84 RCW.....	10
RCW 4.84.250	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.84.260	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.84.270	<i>passim</i>

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON STATUTES (continued)

RCW 4.84.280 *passim*
RCW 4.92.090 12
Former RCW 4.96.020 (2001) 5
RCW 4.96.020 12
RCW 39.04.240 *passim*
RCW 39.08.010 17
Title 51 RCW 12
RCW 64.40.020 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

FINAL B. REP. ON ENGROSSED S.B. 6407,
52nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1992)..... 10, 11, 14

COURT RULES

RAP 13.7(b) 4

OTHER SOURCES

Washington City and Town Profiles,
available at [http://mrsc.org/Home/Research-Tools/
Washington-City-and-Town-Profiles.aspx](http://mrsc.org/Home/Research-Tools/Washington-City-and-Town-Profiles.aspx)
(last visited Nov. 28, 2016) 17
